		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 76

		
R E G U L A R   M E E T I N G			 	OCTOBER 16, 2012	
	

, 
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Huey Bang, Alderwoman Renee Brooks, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Joseph Piernas, Sr, Alderman Robin Rafferty, Chief Dubuisson, Malcolm Jones, City Attorney; Marian Gest, City Clerk. 

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.	

	Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to consider opening the Bonds in the sum of $1,700,000.00. Mayor McDermott advised the Board that Bonds were opened by the City Clerk at 3:00p.m. earlier that day as the advertisement had stated. Mayor McDermott informed the Board that two bonds were received with the same interest rate. The City Clerk provided a copy of the bonds received to the Board of Alderman.   Exhibit 4

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, the minutes of September 18th, 2012, Board Meeting with necessary corrections.  Exhibit A-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, the minutes of October 02, 2012, Board Meeting.  Exhibit A-2

. *				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, hearing from Nonni Debardeleben regarding Trinity Church Special Dedication on November 04, 2012.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss the parking of the semi-trailers located at the corner of Henderson and North St. 

*				*				*

 Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to approve Thompson Engineering’s recommendation to reject all harbor phase 3 bids and re-advertise for bids.  Exhibit A-5.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to advertise for bids for the Harbor Master Building to be funded by FEMA PW.  



Upon motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss the termination of the Service Agreement with Medical Analysis and consider negotiating new contract for same services with new provider.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to table authorizing the construction of commercial sign board requested by West North Street businesses to be erected on West corner of Intersection of Hwy. 90 and Henderson Avenue, as provided by SmartCode Zoning Ordinance; Section 5.15.11b.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the City Clerk to establish a bank account at People’s Bank for the 1,700,000.00 bond obligations.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the approval of the Senior Service Employment Program-new contract for the program year 2012/2013.  Exhibit A-10.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the Mayor to signing the SM-09-213 grant modification, Small Municipal Grant.  Exhibit A-10.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the payment for the flood insurance premium for the Public Works Building in the amount of $3,332.00.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved the Receptionist/Clerk job description and ratifying the advertisement through October 19, 2012 to fill this vacancy.  A-13.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Piernas, Alderman Rafferty
Voting Nay:
Abstaining: Alderman Hall
Motion Carried.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to hear an update from the City Attorney regarding the Pass Christian School District facilities use agreement of the Phillip Terrell Baseball/Softball Complex, Leo W. Seal Jr. Tennis Complex and the Football/Track Complex.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to conduct an Administrative hearing for the property located at 322 Grayson Avenue, concerning the condition of the property and home as a Public Menace.  Exhibit CO-1.


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to declare the property located at 322 Grayson Ave. a public menace based upon the recommendation of the Code Office Manager.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, the continuation of an administrative hearing on the property located at 148 Mangrove St.  The owner has acquired a demolition permit for the house and the permit was issued on September 27, 2012.  Exhibit CO-2.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the property owners of 148 Mangrove St. to have an additional thirty days to November 20, 2012 to remove the bees and demolish the property.  Exhibit CO-2

*				*				*
	
Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the City Planner’s recommendation to approve Re-subdivision of lots located at 132 Sweet Bay Drive and the adjacent parcel to the East (0 Sweet Bay Drive), Tax Parcel #0212P-01_027.000 and #0212P-01-028.000 which will allow the property owner to combine the two adjacent lots, creating an approximately 120 by 120 foot lot.  Exhibit CP-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the request of Dennis D’Aquin of 236 Basswood Drive for a refund in the amount of $189.20, instead of a credit due to the meter reader making an error with the August Billing Cycle.   Exhibit W-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss the request of Mirtala Katz, 201 Fairway Drive, for an adjustment of $30.80, for water charges and $150.80 for sewer charges for the 30,000 gallons of water that went thru her meter.  She says she made an error and left a faucet on and apparently the excess water ran into her yard.   Exhibit W-2.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved, to adjust the account of Mirtala Katz of 201 Fairway Drive in the amount of $150.80 for sewer charges only.
Voting Aye: Alderman Bang, Alderman Hall, Alderman Piernas, Alderwoman Brooks
Voting Nay: Alderman Rafferty
Abstaining:
Motion Carried.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss the request of Deborah Fournier, 819 Deer Trail, for an adjustment of $11.00 for water and $52.00 for sewer charges for 13,000, gallons of water from her August 27, 2012 bill.   Exhibit W-3.


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board unanimously denied, to adjust the account of Deborah Fournier, 819 Deer Trail, for an adjustment of $52.00 for sewer charges for 13,000, gallons of water from her August 27, 2012 bill.   Exhibit W-3.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the change of phone service for the patrol officers to Southern Linc two way radios  Contingent upon the IT Manager’s review of proposed changes to services.  Exhibit H-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the consent agenda holding items number 4, 6, and 7 for further discussion or clarification. 

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Chief Dwight Gordon to attend the McDema Conference, from November 13th – 15th, in Tunica, MS at a registration fee of $195.00, lodging at $50.00 per night, $60.00 meal allowance and the use of a city vehicle.  Exhibit CA-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the officers listed below to attend a one-day seminar that will be held at the Biloxi Civic Center on October 24, 2012 sponsored by the Anti-Terrorism Advisory Council, FBI’s JTTF, Mississippi Analysis & Information Center, and Biloxi Police Department at no cost and the use of a city vehicle.
Robert Edwards, Chris Weiss, Clifton Malley, Mickey Moran, John Dedeaux, James McKay, Thomas Antoine, Thomas Hawkins, Eugene Dedeaux, James Stewart and Barry Smith
 Exhibit CA-2.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application No. 4, in the amount of $226,547.05, payable to Necaise Construction, Inc., for Project Area III Water and Sewer Replacement, PW11115 $225,859.72 & PW11135: Payment due: $687.33.  Exhibit CA-3.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  Amendment No. 1 for Agreement for Project Management Services between the City of Pass Christian and M.A. Howard Consulting, Inc., for FEMA funded Water and Sewer replacement in downtown area;
· Harbor Master Building/Bait Shop		$39,000.00
· Fleitas Park					$ 6,000.00
· Area III Water/Sewer				$109,280.00
Including close out of FEMA projects, as requested by Milady Howard, P.E.  Exhibit CA-4



`	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, a refund in the amount of $165.60, to Robert Jackson Jr., for slip cancellation due to Hurricane Isaac.  Exhibit CA-5.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the Uninsured Motorist Option Coverage through the Mississippi Municipal Liability Plan for 41 vehicles at a cost of $125 per vehicle for a total cost of $5,125.00.  CA-6.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the transfer of the harbor change fund in the amount of $300.00, from Mechalle Ladner, Deputy City Clerk to Anne Mikish, Harbor Clerk.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  Pay Application 3, from Hensley R. Lee Contraction, Inc., for project
Area V – Water & Sewer Repairs in the total amount of $155,695.04.  Exhibit CA-8.		
· PW9204 $142468.65
· PW9487 $13,226.39

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously,  Invoice Number:  2012-PC-W&S4, in the amount of $6,606.09, payable to 
Dreux A. Seghers, P.E., LLC., for the Civil Engineering Project Management for City of Pass Christian Project Water & Sewer Replacement Area 5.  Exhibit CA-9.
	
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, claims docket 1, in the amount of $1,000,000.00.  Exhibit CD-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, claims docket 2, in the amount of $6,860.43.  Exhibit CD-2.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, claims docket 3, in the amount of $130,458.38.  Exhibit CD-3.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, claims docket 4, in the amount of $14,904.31.  Exhibit CD-4.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to add an addendum to the agenda.


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, claims docket 5 in the amount of $763,240.56.

*				*				*

			 At this point in the meeting, Alderman Piernas recused himself.


*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, claims docket 6 in the amount of $209.52.

*				*				*
	
	                  Alderman Piernas returned to the meeting at this point.		

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to recess to November 7, 2012.




	


_________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
1

